may, in the future, establish a program to hedge a portion of its foreign currency exposure with the objective of
minimizing the impact of adverse foreign currency exchange movements. However, even if the Company develops a
hedging program, there can be no assurance that it will effectively mitigate currency risks.

This MD&A was prepared as of December 28, 2018.

- E-1 -

Schedule “E”
PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

XPHYTO THERAPEUTICS CORP.

Pro-forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

September 30, 2018

XPHYTO THERAPEUTICS CORP. (formerly Cannabunker Development Corp.)
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS
AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

XPhyto

Therapeutics
Corp.

Bunker

Planzenextraxte
GmbH

Notes Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

 $ $  $ $
ASSETS

Current assets

   Cash 1,903,594 26,778 3(b) 107,750 3,675,666
 - - 3(c) 1,637,544

Amounts receivable 14,581 142,484   - 157,065
Prepaid expenses  7,292 18,701   - 25,993

   Total Current Assets 1,925,467 187,963  1,745,294 3,858,724
Non-current

Deferred acquisition costs 720,454 - 3(a) (720,454)   -
Equipment - 5,339  - 5,339
Right-of-use asset - 800,763 3(a) 4,197,672 4,998,435
Intangible assets   717,759 4,123  - 721,882

   Total Assets 3,363,680 998,188  5,222,512 9,584,380

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   226,128 93,518   - 319,646
Lease liability - 79,604   - 79,604
Advances from XPhyto - 500,936 3(a)  (500,936) -

   Total Current Liabilities 226,128 674,058   (500,936) 399,250

Non-current

Lease liability - 928,836   - 928,836
Total Liabilities 226,128 1,602,894   (500,936) 1,328,086

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 3,381,680 37,403 3(a) 3,000,000 8,368,212
   3(a) 300,000
   3(a) (37,403)
   3(b) 107,750
   3(c) 1,578,782
Reserves 119,952 - 3(a) 73,448 401,895
   3(c) 58,762
   3(d) 149,733
Deficit (364,080)   (642,109) 3(a) 642,109 (513,813)
   3(d) (149,733)

   Total Shareholders’ Equity 3,137,552 (604,706)  5,723,448 8,256,294
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,363,680 998,188  5,222,512 9,584,380

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

XPHYTO THERAPEUTICS CORP. (formerly Cannabunker Development Corp.)
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER
30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

XPhyto

Therapeutics
Corp.

$

Bunker

Planzenextraxte
GmbH

$

Notes Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Pro forma

Consolidated
$

Operating expenses

   Depreciation and amortization - 69,456   69,456
   Professional fees 112,878 33,386   146,264

Consulting fees 177,710 96,514  274,224
Salaries and wages - 131,451   131,451
Office and miscellaneous 12,688 47,001  59,689
Travel, related and other 50,803 4,051  54,854
Rent expense 5,516 32,930  38,446
Share-based payments - - 3(d)   149,733 149,733

 Operating loss  359,595 414,789  149,733 924,117

Finance costs - 122,897  - 122,897
Net loss and comprehensive loss (359,595) (537,686)   (149,733) (1,047,014)

Basic and diluted loss per share   ($0.04)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding

   28,940,997

XPHYTO THERAPEUTICS CORP. (formerly Cannabunker Development Corp.)
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements of XPhyto Therapeutics
Corp. (“XPhyto” or “the Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) from information derived from the financial